Increase in

assumptions

Interest rate 0.50 0.89 -0.81

Remuneration increases 1.00 -1.56 1.83

DO & CO adjusted the valuation of personnel provisions in two respects with regard to the comparative
figures. The first adjustment relates to the termination benefit provision. Contrary to the requirements of
the early adopted IAS 19, the actuarial gains totalling € 0.66m were recognised in profit or loss in Personnel
expenses for two Turkish companies. This amount is recognised in Revaluation IAS 19 in the prior-year
figures. Deferred taxes thus had to be adjusted as well.

In the previous year, DO  &  CO also recognised actuarial losses relating to anniversary bonuses in the
amount of € 0.60m under Revaluation IAS 19 without being taken through profit or loss. The expenses
arising from the change in valuation assumptions should have been recognised under Personnel expenses
in the income statement.

The two adjustments have the following impact on the prior-year figures compared to the published figures:

Adjustments to the income
statement (in m€)

31 March 2013
before

adjustment

Adjustment
Severance
Payments

Adjustment
Anniversary

bonuses

31 March 2013
after

adjustment

Personnel expenses -190.71 0.66 -0.60 -190.65

EBIT - Operating result 41.31 0.66 -0.60 41.37

Profit before taxes 42.26 0.66 -0.60 42.32

Income tax -10.72 -0.13 0.15 -10.70

Profit after taxes 31.53 0.53 -0.45 31.61

Minority interests -8.73 0.26 0.00 -8.46

Net profit attributable to
shareholders of DO & CO
Aktiengesellschaft (Net result)

22.81 0.26 -0.45 22.62

Adjustments to the statement
of fincancial position (in m€)

31 March 2013
before

adjustment

Adjustment
Severance
Payments

Adjustment
Anniversary

bonuses

31 March 2013
after

adjustment

Other comprehensive income -8.92 -0.26 0.45 -8.74

Consolidated result 22.81 0.26 -0.45 22.62

Adjustments to the
statement of comprehensive
income (in m€)

31 March 2013
before

adjustment

Adjustment
Severance
Payments

Adjustment
Anniversary

bonuses

31 March 2013
after

adjustment

Revaluation IAS 19 -2.40 -0.66 0.60 -2.46

Income Tax of other compre-
hensive income and expense

0.34 0.13 -0.15 0.32

Other comprehensive income
after taxes

-1.39 -0.53 0.45 -1.47

Attributable to minority
interests

8.92 -0.26 0.00 8.66

Attributable to shareholders of
DO & CO Aktiengesellschaft

21.22 0.00 0.00 21.22

As the consequences of these two adjustments to a large extent compensate each other, DO & CO has
decided not to restate comparative figures in the consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2014 and
the consolidated income statement and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
business year 2013/2014.

Earnings per share for the business year 2012/2013 decreased from € 2.34 per share by € 0.02 per share to
€ 2.32 per share as a result of the valuation adjustment.

Notes to the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

[…]

Sensitivity analyses are required under IFRS 7 to highlight the dependency of currency risks from monetary
financial instruments denominated in a currency other than the functional currency. Currency translation
effects on gains and losses determined on the basis of these analyses mainly result from trade accounts
receivable that exist at the reporting date. Non-current receivables and liabilities that form part of net
investments in foreign operations affect equity. Currency translation differences arising from the transla-
tion of financial statements into the Group reporting currency are not taken into account.

Additional disclosures

130 131

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
TE

 
G

O
V

ER
N

A
N

C
E

R
EP

O
R

T
M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T
R

EP
O

R
T

R
EP

O
R

T
O

F
TH

E
S

U
P

ER
V

IS
O

R
Y

 B
O

R
A

D
C

O
N

S
O

LI
D

A
TE

D

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
S

TA
TE

M
EN

TS
N

O
TE

S
 T

O
 T

H
E

C
O

N
S

O
LI

D
A

TE
D

FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L

S
TA

TE
M

EN
T

At 31 March 2014, the exchange rates applied by DO & CO with regard to the translation of significant
currencies into euros are as follows:

Currency USD GBP TRY PLN UAH

Period-end exchange rate by 31 March 2014
(Foreign currency in relation to Euro)

1.3788 0.8282 2.9693 4.1719 15.7501

Based on the sensitivity analysis, an appreciation (depreciation) of DO & CO’s significant currencies by 10%
on the euro would have had the following effects on the operating result or equity:

Impact on profit before taxes (m€) USD GBP TRY PLN UAH

Revaluation of foreign currency in relation to € by 10% -0.09 1.07 0.44 0.96 0.61

Devaluation of foreign currency in relation to € by 10% 0.09 -1.07 -0.44 -0.96 -0.61

Impact on equity (m€) USD GBP TRY PLN UAH

Revaluation of foreign currency in relation to € by 10% 3.30 0.61 0.41 - 0.80

Devaluation of foreign currency in relation to € by 10% -3.30 -0.61 -0.41 - -0.80

Liquidity risk
Accurate financial planning updated daily is the key to control liquidity and to avoid liquidity risk. If expan-
sion and other projects are undertaken, a meticulous analysis of their impact on Group liquidity must be
conducted.

All Austrian DO & CO companies are integrated in a cash-pooling system so that liquidity can be managed
centrally.

Deviations from financial planning are detected immediately thanks to regular and prompt financial report-
ing. This approach ensures that counter-measures can be initiated quickly.

Since DO  &  CO reported a significant cash inflow following the bond issuance, the liquidity risk of the